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INTRODUCTION AND BRIEF DESCRIPTION

The NBSD Reinforced Concrete (RC) Box Girder Bridge software Model, created early
2014, is an Excel spreadsheet used as a Pre-Processor (Input Data leading to creation of
input file) for SAP2000 analysis, as well as a Post-Processor (using output data) for
displaying results (displacements, reactions, forces) obtained from the analysis.

The following are salient features of the RC Box Girder Bridge Model:

- Flexible, efficient, and transparent modeling, visualized first graphically in Excel
Pre-processor, reproduced exactly on SAP2000 screen, and included in separate Excel
results Post processor (input data and results) for complete documentation. The entire
process is automated by means of Excel Macros at each stage.

- Permits analysis of wide range of bridge structures (vehicular, rail, High Speed
Rail, etc), as well as transitions between dissimilar interconnecting Box Girder (BG)
shapes in the superstructure.

- Transparent Horizontal and Vertical curve data modeling for superstructure
nodes.

- One or Two user defined RC Box Girder decks, modeled as spine frame elements
w/ inteconnecting elements at C.G. discontinuities. Platform Deck (at Stations)
modeled as spine distributed mass, and point loads on betcaps at Platform Box Girder
web locations.

- Up to 5 user defined Box Girder section definitions, assigned at each
superstructure node defined. Input parameters define entire Box Girder cross section
(Max 6 cells), used to determine Box Girder and Bentcap section properties.

- Up to 10 hinges can specified for the superstructure, with either restraint or
foundation spring values at boundaries, and constraint or spring values at hinge
locations.

- Up to 15 Bentcaps can be specified with 5 columns max per bent. Bentcaps use
Box Girder webs on either side along their alignments in order to define effective
Bentcap section properties per Caltrans criteria.

- Flexible Column data input for material, location, geometry, height and number
of nodes.

- Concrete cracking parameter (fraction of E) specified separately for Bentcap,
Pier, and column plastic hinge locations.

- Use of Foundation restraints and/or Soil Springs. (expandable to discretized nodal
p-Y, g-u, t-z springs for pilecaps and piles in soft soil conditions)
- Acceleration Response Spectrum (ARS) curve Data for Dynamic loads.

'- SAP2000 Vehicular Live Loads as specified in various codes (AASHTO HL
loads, etc); output from program is used in RC Superstructure Design software tools
(under Design Task).
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BRIDGE DATA - MODEL 1
ALAMEDA CREEKBRIDGEBOH (AS-BUILT)

- 990' long curved 2-lane bridge, built in 1947;.

- RC Box Girder varies from shallow 3 cell Box Girder to deep
single spine girder with large overhangs;

- 14 spans are supported on single or double columns bents
with varying height and geometry;

- Bridge spans over a railroad track as well as a
environmentally sensitive creek.

This Bridge was retrofitted by SOHA Engineers in 2000, as shown
on the structural drawings provided. The information shown is
used to create the As-Built model for this bridge in this example.
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TRACKWAY AND SEGMENT ALIGNMENT DATA
SAP2000 BRIDGE ANALYSIS INPUT FILE DATA
ALAMEDA CREEK BRIDGE - AS-BUILT

1. Trackway Alignment - Horizontal Curve Data

Origin: Xj= 18,045.00
Yi= 0.00
Initial Heading = 18.60  degrees (from Horizontal)
Z Alignment
Curve Segment Straight Segment Top of Deck Centerline
Segment " " Heading Length "
Section Node Node ID Length Radius Length [ Central Angle [ Heading \ncrement Length Along Station X Y
(feet) (feet) (Degrees) (degrees) (feet) Centerline (feet) (feet) (feet)
(feet) (degrees) (feet)
Abutment 1 - BC1 1 0100 18.60 18,045.00 18045.00 0.00 0.00
2 0101 17.67 18.60 17.67 18,062.67 18062.67 17.67 5.63
Bent 2 3 0200 17.67 18.60 35.33 18,080.33 18080.33 35.33 11.27
Hinge 4 0201 17.67 18.60 53.00 18,098.00 18098.00 53.00 16.90
" 5 0202 7.50 18.60 60.50 18,105.50 18105.50 60.50 19.30
6 0203 0.00 18.60 60.50 18,105.50 18105.50 60.50 19.30
7 0204 18.50 18.60 79.00 18,124.00 18124.00 79.00 25.20
8 0205 18.50 18.60 97.50 18,142.50 18142.50 97.50 31.10
Bent 3 9 0300 18.50 18.60 116.00 18,161.00 18161.00 116.00 37.00
10 0301 15.50 18.60 131.50 18,176.50 18176.50 131.50 41.94
11 0302 15.50 18.60 147.00 18,192.00 18192.00 147.00 46.89
12 0303 15.50 18.60 162.50 18,207.50 18207.50 162.50 51.83
Bent 4 13 0400 15.50 18.60 178.00 18,223.00 18223.00 178.00 56.77
Hinge 14 0401 9.50 18.60 187.50 18,232.50 18232.50 187.50 59.80
" 15 0402 0.00 18.60 187.50 18,232.50 18232.50 187.50 59.80
16 0403 18.17 18.60 205.67 18,250.67 18250.67 205.67 65.60
17 0404 18.17 18.60 223.83 18,268.83 18268.83 223.83 71.39
Bent 5 18 0500 18.17 18.60 242.00 18,287.00 18287.00 242.00 7719
19 0501 16.00 18.60 258.00 18,303.00 18303.00 258.00 82.29
20 0502 16.00 18.60 274.00 18,319.00 18319.00 274.00 87.39
21 0503 16.00 18.60 290.00 18,335.00 18335.00 290.00 92.50
Bent 6 22 0600 16.00 18.60 306.00 18,351.00 18351.00 306.00 97.60
Hinge 23 0601 9.50 18.60 315.50 18,360.50 18360.50 315.50 100.63
" 24 0602 0.00 18.60 315.50 18,360.50 18360.50 315.50 100.63
25 0603 18.17 18.60 333.67 18,378.67 18378.67 333.67 106.43
26 0604 18.17 18.60 351.83 18,396.83 18396.83 351.83 112.22
Bent7 27 0700 18.17 18.60 370.00 18,415.00 18415.00 370.00 118.01
28 0701 16.00 18.60 386.00 18,431.00 18431.00 386.00 123.12
BC 29 0702 16.00 -750 16.00 -1.22 17.38 -1.22 18,447.00 18447.00 402.00 127.73
30 0703 16.00 -750 32.00 -1.22 16.16 -1.22 18,463.00 18463.00 418.00 132.02
Bent 8 31 0800 16.00 -750 48.00 -1.22 14.93 -1.22 18,479.00 18479.00 434.00 135.98
Hinge 32 0801 9.50 -750 57.50 -0.73 14.21 -0.73 18,488.50 18488.50 443.50 138.25
" 33 0802 0.00 -750 57.50 0.00 14.21 18,488.50 18488.50 443.50 138.25
34 0803 18.17 -750 75.67 -1.39 12.82 -1.39 18,506.67 18506.67 461.67 142.07
35 0804 18.17 -750 93.83 -1.39 11.43 -1.39 18,524.83 18524.83 479.83 145.45
Bent 9 36 0900 18.17 -750 112.00 -1.39 10.04 -1.39 18,543.00 18543.00 498.00 148.40
Hinge 37 0901 12.00 -750 124.00 -0.92 9.13 -0.92 18,555.00 18555.00 510.00 150.21
" 38 0902 0.00 -750 124.00 0.00 9.13 18,555.00 18555.00 510.00 150.21
39 0903 23.17 -750 147.17 -1.77 7.36 -1.77 18,578.17 18578.17 533.17 152.82
40 0904 23.17 -750 170.33 -1.77 5.59 -1.77 18,601.33 18601.33 556.33 154.72
Bent 10 41 1000 23.17 -750 193.50 -1.77 3.82 -1.77 18,624.50 18624.50 579.50 155.91
Hinge 42 1001 12.00 -750 205.50 -0.92 2.90 -0.92 18,636.50 18636.50 591.50 156.42
" 43 1002 0.00 -750 205.50 0.00 2.90 18,636.50 18636.50 591.50 156.42
44 1003 23.17 -750 228.67 -1.77 1.13 -1.77 18,659.67 18659.67 614.67 156.52
45 1004 2317 -750 251.83 -1.77 -0.64 -1.77 18,682.83 18682.83 637.83 155.90
Bent 11 46 1100 23.17 -750 275.00 -1.77 -2.41 -1.77 18,706.00 18706.00 661.00 154.57
Hinge 47 1101 12.00 -750 287.00 -0.92 -3.33 -0.92 18,718.00 18718.00 673.00 153.78
" 48 1102 0.00 -750 287.00 0.00 -3.33 18,718.00 18718.00 673.00 153.78
49 1103 23.17 -750 310.17 -1.77 -5.09 -1.77 18,741.17 18741.17 696.17 151.37
50 1104 23.17 -750 333.33 -1.77 -6.86 -1.77 18,764.33 18764.33 719.33 148.24
Bent 12 51 1200 23.17 -750 356.50 -1.77 -8.63 -1.77 18,787.50 18787.50 742.50 144.41
Hinge 52 1201 12.00 -750 368.50 -0.92 -9.55 -0.92 18,799.50 18799.50 754.50 142.33
" 53 1202 0.00 -750 368.50 0.00 -9.55 18,799.50 18799.50 754.50 142.33
54 1203 23.17 -750 391.67 -1.77 -11.32 -1.77 18,822.67 18822.67 777.67 137.43
55 1204 23.17 -750 414.83 -1.77 -13.09 -1.77 18,845.83 18845.83 800.83 131.83
Bent 13 56 1300 23.17 -750 438.00 -1.77 -14.86 -1.77 18,869.00 18869.00 824.00 125.55
Hinge 57 1301 12.00 -750 450.00 -0.92 -15.78 -0.92 18,881.00 18881.00 836.00 12219
" 58 1302 0.00 -750 450.00 0.00 -15.78 18,881.00 18881.00 836.00 122.19
59 1303 23.17 -750 47317 -1.77 -17.55 -1.77 18,904.17 18904.17 859.17 114.87
60 1304 23.17 -750 496.33 -1.77 -19.32 -1.77 18,927.33 18927.33 882.33 106.87
Bent 14 61 1400 2317 -750 519.50 -1.77 -21.09 -1.77 18,950.50 18950.50 905.50 98.20
Hinge 62 1401 12.00 -750 531.50 -0.92 -22.00 -0.92 18,962.50 18962.50 917.50 93.62
63 1402 0.00 -750 531.50 0.00 -22.00 18,962.50 18962.50 917.50 93.62
64 1403 23.17 -750 554.67 -1.77 -23.77 -1.77 18,985.67 18985.67 940.67 83.95
EC 65 1404 2317 -750 577.83 -1.77 -25.54 -1.77 19,008.83 19008.83 963.83 73.64
Abutment 15 66 1500 23.17 -25.54 23.17 19,032.00 19032.00 987.00 63.65
19032.00 987.00 63.65
987.00 987.00
Z Alignment
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2. Trackway Alignment - Vertical Curve Data
1a. Trackway Alignment 10of 3 RC Box Girder SAP2000 Analysis Model 1.xls 3/1/2022
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TRACKWAY AND SEGMENT ALIGNMENT DATA
SAP2000 BRIDGE ANALYSIS INPUT FILE DATA
ALAMEDA CREEK BRIDGE - AS-BUILT

Crest Data : LC= 400.00 feet(Length of Curve)
g1 = 1.00 percent (Grade 1)
g2=  -2.00 percent (Grade 2) Datum Elevation= 160.00  Feet
BVC = 18,105.50 feet (Beginning of Vertical Curve)
Vertex : Ly= 18,305.50 feet (Location of Vertex) => heve= 219.78 feet (Height at BVC)
hy=221.78 feet (Height at Vertex) heve = 217.78 feet (Height at EVC)
Z Alignment Vertical Curve Elevations Options .
Interpolated Calculated Trackway Alignment
. Deck - .
" Station . Increment z Grade g, Transition | Grade g, z Station X Y z
Section Node |~ (teer) E'(ef‘éitt')"” (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
Abutment 1 - BC1 1 18,045.00 | 219.87 -0.29 219.87 218.72 218.72 18,045.00 0.00 0.00 58.72
2 18,062.67 -0.29 220.16 219.03 219.03 18,062.67 17.67 5.63 59.03
Bent 2 3 18,080.33 -0.29 220.46 219.34 219.34 18,080.33 35.33 11.27 59.34
Hinge 4 18,098.00 -0.29 220.75 219.65 219.65 18,098.00 53.00 16.90 59.65
" 5 18,105.50 | 221.34 -0.06 221.34 219.78 219.78 18,105.50 60.50 19.30 59.78
6 18,105.50 -0.06 221.41 219.78 219.78 18,105.50 60.50 19.30 59.78
7 18,124.00 -0.06 221.47 219.95 219.95 18,124.00 79.00 25.20 59.95
8 18,142.50 -0.06 221.54 220.10 220.10 18,142.50 97.50 31.10 60.10
Bent 3 9 18,161.00 -0.06 221.60 220.22 220.22 18,161.00 116.00 37.00 60.22
10 18,176.50 | 221.73 0.22 221.73 220.30 220.30 18,176.50 131.50 41.94 60.30
1 18,192.00 0.22 221.51 220.36 220.36 18,192.00 147.00 46.89 60.36
12 18,207.50 0.22 221.30 220.41 220.41 18,207.50 162.50 51.83 60.41
Bent 4 13 18,223.00 0.22 221.08 220.44 220.44 18,223.00 178.00 56.77 60.44
Hinge 14 18,232.50 | 220.65 0.43 220.65 220.45 220.45 18,232.50 187.50 59.80 60.45
" 15 18,232.50 0.43 220.22 220.45 220.45 18,232.50 187.50 59.80 60.45
16 18,250.67 0.43 219.79 220.44 220.44 18,250.67 205.67 65.60 60.44
17 18,268.83 0.43 219.37 220.41 220.41 18,268.83 223.83 71.39 60.41
Bent 5 18 18,287.00 0.43 218.94 220.36 220.36 18,287.00 242.00 7719 60.36
19 18,303.00 | 218.08 0.88 218.08 220.29 220.29 18,303.00 258.00 82.29 60.29
20 18,319.00 0.88 217.20 220.21 220.21 18,319.00 274.00 87.39 60.21
21 18,335.00 0.88 216.32 220.10 220.10 18,335.00 290.00 92.50 60.10
Bent 6 22 18,351.00 0.88 215.44 219.97 219.97 18,351.00 306.00 97.60 59.97
Hinge 23 18,360.50 | 213.68 1.04 213.68 219.89 219.89 18,360.50 315.50 100.63 59.89
" 24 18,360.50 1.04 212.64 219.89 219.89 18,360.50 315.50 100.63 59.89
25 18,378.67 1.04 211.60 219.71 219.71 18,378.67 333.67 106.43 59.71
26 18,396.83 1.04 210.55 219.51 219.51 18,396.83 351.83 11222 59.51
Bent 7 27 18,415.00 | 208.47 23.16 208.47 219.28 219.28 18,415.00 370.00 118.01 59.28
28 18,431.00 23.16 185.31 219.06 219.06 18,431.00 386.00 123.12 59.06
BC 29 18,447.00 23.16 162.14 218.82 218.82 18,447.00 402.00 127.73 58.82
30 18,463.00 23.16 138.98 218.56 218.56 18,463.00 418.00 132.02 58.56
Bent 8 31 18,479.00 23.16 115.82 218.28 218.28 18,479.00 434.00 135.98 58.28
Hinge 32 18,488.50 23.16 92.65 218.11 218.11 18,488.50 443.50 138.25 58.11
" 33 18,488.50 23.16 69.49 218.11 218.11 18,488.50 443.50 138.25 58.11
34 18,506.67 23.16 46.33 217.74 217.74 18,506.67 461.67 142.07 57.74
35 18,524.83 23.16 23.16 217.10 217.10 18,524.83 479.83 145.45 57.10
Bent 9 36 18,543.00 23.16 0.00 216.47 216.47 18,543.00 498.00 148.40 56.47
Hinge 37 18,555.00 23.16 -23.16 216.05 216.05 18,555.00 510.00 150.21 56.05
" 38 18,555.00 23.16 -46.33 216.05 216.05 18,555.00 510.00 150.21 56.05
39 18,5678.17 23.16 -69.49 215.24 215.24 18,5678.17 533.17 152.82 55.24
40 18,601.33 23.16 -92.65 214.43 214.43 18,601.33 556.33 154.72 54.43
Bent 10 41 18,624.50 23.16 -115.82 213.62 213.62 18,624.50 579.50 155.91 53.62
Hinge 42 18,636.50 23.16 -138.98 213.21 213.21 18,636.50 591.50 156.42 53.21
" 43 18,636.50 23.16 -162.14 213.21 213.21 18,636.50 591.50 156.42 53.21
44 18,659.67 23.16 -185.31 212.40 212.40 18,659.67 614.67 156.52 52.40
45 18,682.83 23.16 -208.47 211.59 211.59 18,682.83 637.83 155.90 51.59
Bent 11 46 18,706.00 23.16 -231.63 210.78 210.78 18,706.00 661.00 154.57 50.78
Hinge 47 18,718.00 23.16 -254.80 210.36 210.36 18,718.00 673.00 153.78 50.36
" 48 18,718.00 23.16 -277.96 210.36 210.36 18,718.00 673.00 153.78 50.36
49 18,741.17 23.16 -301.12 209.55 209.55 18,741.17 696.17 151.37 49.55
50 18,764.33 23.16 -324.29 208.74 208.74 18,764.33 719.33 148.24 48.74
Bent 12 51 18,787.50 23.16 -347.45 207.93 207.93 18,787.50 742.50 144.41 47.93
Hinge 52 18,799.50 23.16 -370.61 207.51 207.51 18,799.50 754.50 142.33 47.51
" 53 18,799.50 23.16 -393.78 207.51 207.51 18,799.50 754.50 142.33 47.51
54 18,822.67 23.16 -416.94 206.70 206.70 18,822.67 777.67 137.43 46.70
55 18,845.83 23.16 -440.10 205.90 205.90 18,845.83 800.83 131.83 45.90
Bent 13 56 18,869.00 23.16 -463.27 205.09 205.09 18,869.00 824.00 125.55 45.09
Hinge 57 18,881.00 23.16 -486.43 204.67 204.67 18,881.00 836.00 122.19 44.67
" 58 18,881.00 23.16 -509.59 204.67 204.67 18,881.00 836.00 12219 44.67
N 114.87 43.86
Z Alignment 10687 | 43.05
o 200 98.20 42.24
£ NUDDSSe TS s DA 93.62 41.82
2% 0 e, | 93.62 4182
s W Ty
g o oatt 83.95 41.01
18,000 18,100 18,200 18,300 18,400 18,500 18,600 18,700 18,800 18,900 19,000 19,100 7364 4020
: ! " : ! i : ! : ! : ! 63.65 39.39
Station 63.65 39.39
Vertical Curve
%AGO* 0000000 000000009 000000
N % § o MM
8 < 40 RS
[S IR
18,000 18,100 18,200 18,300 18,400 18,500 18,600 18,700 18,800 18,900 19,000 19,100
Station
1a. Trackway Alignment 2 of 3 RC Box Girder SAP2000 Analysis Model 1.xls 3/1/2022
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TRACKWAY AND SEGMENT ALIGNMENT DATA
SAP2000 BRIDGE ANALYSIS INPUT FILE DATA
ALAMEDA CREEK BRIDGE - AS-BUILT

3. Trackway Alignment - Segment Alignment Data 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
L= feet (Centerline distance between Trackway Alignment and Segment 1)
L= feet (Centerline distance between Trackway Alignment and Segment 2)
Origin: X = 18,045.00
yi=  0.00
Trackway Alignment Vertical Line 1 Line 2
Section Node Station X Y z Heading Skew Station X Y 4 Station X Y z
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (degrees) (degrees) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
Abutment 1 - BC1 1 18,045 0.00 0.00 58.72 18.60 0.00 18,045 0.00 0.00 58.72
2 18,063 17.67 5.63 59.03 18.60 0.00 18,063 17.67 5.63 59.03
Bent 2 3 18,080 35.33 11.27 59.34 18.60 0.00 18,080 35.33 11.27 59.34
Hinge 4 18,098 53.00 16.90 59.65 18.60 0.00 18,098 53.00 16.90 59.65
" 5 18,106 60.50 19.30 59.78 18.60 0.00 18,106 60.50 19.30 59.78
6 18,106 60.50 19.30 59.78 18.60 0.00 18,106 60.50 19.30 59.78
7 18,124 79.00 25.20 59.95 18.60 0.00 18,124 79.00 25.20 59.95
8 18,143 97.50 31.10 60.10 18.60 0.00 18,143 97.50 31.10 60.10
Bent 3 9 18,161 116.00 37.00 60.22 18.60 0.00 18,161 116.00 37.00 60.22
10 18,177 131.50 41.94 60.30 18.60 0.13 18,177 131.50 41.94 60.30
1 18,192 147.00 46.89 60.36 18.60 0.25 18,192 147.00 46.89 60.36
12 18,208 162.50 51.83 60.41 18.60 0.38 18,208 162.50 51.83 60.41
Bent 4 13 18,223 178.00 56.77 60.44 18.60 0.50 18,223 178.00 56.77 60.44
Hinge 14 18,233 187.50 59.80 60.45 18.60 0.63 18,233 187.50 59.80 60.45
" 15 18,233 187.50 59.80 60.45 18.60 0.75 18,233 187.50 59.80 60.45
16 18,251 205.67 65.60 60.44 18.60 0.88 18,251 205.67 65.60 60.44
17 18,269 223.83 71.39 60.41 18.60 1.00 18,269 223.83 71.39 60.41
Bent 5 18 18,287 242.00 7719 60.36 18.60 1.13 18,287 242.00 7719 60.36
19 18,303 258.00 82.29 60.29 18.60 1.25 18,303 258.00 82.29 60.29
20 18,319 274.00 87.39 60.21 18.60 1.38 18,319 274.00 87.39 60.21
21 18,335 290.00 92.50 60.10 18.60 1.50 18,335 290.00 92.50 60.10
Bent 6 22 18,351 306.00 97.60 59.97 18.60 1.63 18,351 306.00 97.60 59.97
Hinge 23 18,361 315.50 100.63 59.89 18.60 1.756 18,361 315.50 100.63 59.89
" 24 18,361 315.50 100.63 59.89 18.60 1.88 18,361 315.50 100.63 59.89
25 18,379 333.67 106.43 59.71 18.60 2.00 18,379 333.67 106.43 59.71
26 18,397 351.83 112.22 59.51 18.60 213 18,397 351.83 11222 59.51
Bent7 27 18,415 370.00 118.01 59.28 18.60 225 18,415 370.00 118.01 59.28
28 18,431 386.00 123.12 59.06 18.60 2.38 18,431 386.00 123.12 59.06
BC 29 18,447 402.00 127.73 58.82 17.38 2.50 18,447 402.00 127.73 58.82
30 18,463 418.00 132.02 58.56 16.16 2.63 18,463 418.00 132.02 58.56
Bent 8 31 18,479 434.00 135.98 58.28 14.93 275 18,479 434.00 135.98 58.28
Hinge 32 18,489 443.50 138.25 58.11 14.21 2.88 18,489 443.50 138.25 58.11
" 33 18,489 443.50 138.25 58.11 14.21 3.00 18,489 443.50 138.25 58.11
34 18,507 461.67 142.07 57.74 12.82 3.13 18,507 461.67 142.07 57.74
35 18,525 479.83 145.45 57.10 11.43 3.25 18,525 479.83 145.45 57.10
Bent 9 36 18,543 498.00 148.40 56.47 10.04 3.38 18,543 498.00 148.40 56.47
Hinge 37 18,555 510.00 150.21 56.05 9.13 3.50 18,555 510.00 150.21 56.05
" 38 18,555 510.00 150.21 56.05 9.13 3.38 18,555 510.00 150.21 56.05
39 18,578 533.17 152.82 55.24 7.36 3.25 18,578 533.17 152.82 55.24
40 18,601 556.33 154.72 54.43 5.59 3.13 18,601 556.33 154.72 54.43
Bent 10 41 18,625 579.50 155.91 53.62 3.82 3.00 18,625 579.50 155.91 53.62
Hinge 42 18,637 591.50 156.42 53.21 2.90 2.88 18,637 591.50 156.42 53.21
" 43 18,637 591.50 156.42 53.21 2.90 275 18,637 591.50 156.42 53.21
44 18,660 614.67 156.52 52.40 1.13 2.63 18,660 614.67 156.52 52.40
45 18,683 637.83 155.90 51.59 -0.64 2.50 18,683 637.83 155.90 51.59
Bent 11 46 18,706 661.00 154.57 50.78 -2.41 2.38 18,706 661.00 154.57 50.78
Hinge 47 18,718 673.00 153.78 50.36 -3.33 225 18,718 673.00 153.78 50.36
" 48 18,718 673.00 153.78 50.36 -3.33 213 18,718 673.00 153.78 50.36
49 18,741 696.17 151.37 49.55 -5.09 2.00 18,741 696.17 151.37 49.55
50 18,764 719.33 148.24 48.74 -6.86 1.88 18,764 719.33 148.24 48.74
Bent 12 51 18,788 742.50 144.41 47.93 -8.63 1.756 18,788 742.50 144.41 47.93
Hinge 52 18,800 754.50 142.33 47.51 -9.55 1.63 18,800 754.50 142.33 47.51
" 53 18,800 754.50 142.33 47.51 -9.55 1.50 18,800 754.50 142.33 47.51
54 18,823 777.67 137.43 46.70 -11.32 1.38 18,823 777.67 137.43 46.70
55 18,846 800.83 131.83 45.90 -13.09 1.25 18,846 800.83 131.83 45.90
Bent 13 56 18,869 824.00 125.55 45.09 -14.86 1.13 18,869 824.00 125.55 45.09
Hinge 57 18,881 836.00 12219 44.67 -15.78 1.00 18,881 836.00 122.19 44.67
Vertical Curve
S 601 P - -5 0u
= 50 e ""—“—%-—ln—-—-_.._._.
B 40 by o T S N
8 30 T T T T T
N 18,000 18,100 18,200 18,300 18,400 18,500 18,600 18,700 18,800 18,900 19,000 19,100
Station
Z Alignment

200

3
e - -
° - —e— Top of Deck Centerl
2 _”_..g-ul— ""H.\_ op of Deck Centerline
£ 100 —m— Segment Line 1
: M e, Segment Line 2
o
> 0 T T T T

18,000 18,100 18,200 18,300 18,400 18,500 18,600 18,700 18,800 18,900 19,000 19,100

Station
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SUPERSTRUCTURE SECTIONS
SAP2000 BRIDGE ANALYSIS INPUT FILE DATA
ALAMEDA CREEK BRIDGE - AS-BUILT

1. Superstructure Section 1

SectionID:  BG1
a) Material Properties
Concrete : pc= 0.145 kip/ft"3 => NWC (Normal vs Light Weight Concrete, ACI 2.2; threshold is 0.115 kcf)
fe= 4.00 Ksi => E= 4,743 Ksi
b) Section Dimensions and Cross-section
L= 70.00 feet(Span Length) From analysis output:
Hog= 450  feet (Height of T-girder) ly= 2.1 ftr4
Yi= 2.39 ft
Ts= 8.00 inches (Top slab thickness) ! Lr= 30.00 feet |
Tos = 8.00 inches (Bottom slab thickness) Flares = 4.00 inches ' I
! i
Offset Girder T | |
